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PREA Annual Report 

    2024 

 
 
Types of Sexual Abuse Allegations 2024  

 
Unfounded 

 
Substantiated 

 
Unsubstantiated 

 
Under  

Investigation 

 
Total 

 
Resident-on-resident non-consensual sexual acts 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Resident-on-resident abusive sexual contact 

 
0 

 
0 

 
3 

 
0 

 
3 

 
Resident-on-resident sexual harassment 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Staff Sexual Misconduct 

 
2 

 
0 

 
1 

 
0 

 
3 

 
Sexual Harassment 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Total Allegations 

 
2 

 
0 

 
4 

 
0 

 
6 

 

 

 
 
1/1/2024-12/31/2024 

 

 
Berrien 

 
Calhoun 

 
Chicago  

 
Muskegon 

 
Total 

 
 
1.  Population as of 12/31/2024 

 
41 

  

 
35 

 
83 (60M, 

23F) 

 
31 

 
190 

 
2.  Admissions 

 
310  

 
211 

 
629 

 
312 

 
1462 

 
3.  Average Daily Population  FY 24  

 
44.8 

 
37.7 

 
87.1 

 
42.8 

 
212.4 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

  

 

 Facility: Berrien 

 
 
Types of Sexual Abuse Allegations 2024  

 
Unfounded 

 
Substantiated 

 
Unsubstantiated 

 
Under  

Investigation 

 
Total 

 
Resident-on-resident non-consensual sexual acts 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Resident-on-resident abusive sexual contact 

 
0 

 
0 

 
1 

 
0 

 
1 

 
Resident-on-resident sexual harassment 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Staff Sexual Misconduct 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Sexual Harassment 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Total Allegations 

 
0 

 
0 

 
1 

 
0 

 
1 

   

  

 Facility: Calhoun 

 
 
Types of Sexual Abuse Allegations 2024  

 
Unfounded 

 
Substantiated 

 
Unsubstantiated 

 
Under  

Investigation 

 
Total 

 
Resident-on-resident non-consensual sexual acts 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Resident-on-resident abusive sexual contact 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Resident-on-resident sexual harassment 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Staff Sexual Misconduct 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Sexual Harassment 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Total Allegations 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

  

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Facility: Chicago 

 
 
Types of Sexual Abuse Allegations 2024  

 
Unfounded 

 
Substantiated 

 
Unsubstantiated 

 
Under  

Investigation 

 
Total 

 
Resident-on-resident non-consensual sexual acts 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Resident-on-resident abusive sexual contact 

 
0 

 
0 

 
2 

 
0 

 
2 

 
Resident-on-resident sexual harassment 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Staff Sexual Misconduct 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Sexual Harassment 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Total Allegations 

 
0 

 
0 

 
2 

 
0 

 
2 

 

 Facility: Muskegon 

 
 
Types of Sexual Abuse Allegations 2024  

 
Unfounded 

 
Substantiated 

 
Unsubstantiated 

 
Under  

Investigation 

 
Total 

 
Resident-on-resident non-consensual sexual acts 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Resident-on-resident abusive sexual contact 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Resident-on-resident sexual harassment 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Staff Sexual Misconduct 

 
2 

 
0 

 
1 

 
0 

 
3 

 
Sexual Harassment 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Total Allegations 

 
2 

 
0 

 
1 

 
0 

 
3 

  

** Definitions taken from National Standards to Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Prison Rape and the U.S. Department of Justice 

Bureau of Justice Statistics Survey of Sexual Victimization.   

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Assessment:   

 
 

Findings of Sexual Abuse Allegations 
 

# 2023 
 
# 2024 

 
Types of Sexual Abuse Allegations 

 
#2023 

 
#2024 

 
Substantiated Allegations 

 
0 

 

 
0 

 

 
Resident-on-resident non-consensual 

sexual acts 

 
3 

 
0 

 
Unsubstantiated Allegations 

 
8 

 
4 

 
Resident-on-resident abusive sexual 

contact 

 
4 

 
3 

 
Unfounded Allegations 

 
2 

 
2 

 
Resident-on-resident sexual harassment 

 
0 

 
0 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Staff Sexual Misconduct 

 
3 

 
3 

 
Total Allegations 

 
10 

 
 6 

 
Sexual Harassment 

 
0 

 
0 

 

KPEP is committed to detecting and preventing sexual harassment and sexual abuse in all of our facilities.  Staff training and 

education is a key component in prevention efforts.  Policies and procedures are in place and KPEP will continue to take steps to 

ensure the safety of our staff and clients. The resident intake provides clear information about the zero tolerance policy and the 

definitions of sexual abuse and harassment. Residents are provided with multiple avenues in which to report concerns.   

 

There were a total of 6 allegations made in 2024. There were no significant patterns noted from 2023 to 2024.  The population 

remained steady and there were no notable increases in any category. Case managers are detailed in their orientation with clients when 

reviewing PREA and the zero tolerance policy. All allegations of sexual abuse or harassment that were reported were investigated per 

KPEP policy and PREA standards. Of the 6 allegations made, 4 were unsubstantiated with 2 unfounded. In those instances there was 

no evidence to corroborate the allegations and local law enforcement closed the cases. There were no substantiated allegations in 

2024.     

 

Corrective Actions: 

 

No areas of corrective action were identified as a result of incident reviews. KPEP works closely with the Michigan Department of 

Corrections to identify and implement appropriate training.   

 

Areas of Improvement: 

 

No areas of improvement were identified as a result of incident reviews. Working with the Michigan Department of Corrections, ways 

to ensure staff understanding of boundaries and overfamiliarity are address on an ongoing basis.   


