

PREA Annual Report 2024

Types of Sexual Abuse Allegations 2024	Unfounded	Substantiated	Unsubstantiated	Under Investigation	Total
Resident-on-resident non-consensual sexual acts	0	0	0	0	0
Resident-on-resident abusive sexual contact	0	0	3	0	3
Resident-on-resident sexual harassment	0	0	0	0	0
Staff Sexual Misconduct	2	0	1	0	3
Sexual Harassment	0	0	0	0	0
Total Allegations	2	0	4	0	6

1/1/2024-12/31/2024	Berrien	Calhoun	Chicago	Muskegon	Total
1. Population as of 12/31/2024	41	35	83 (60M, 23F)	31	190
2. Admissions	310	211	629	312	1462
3. Average Daily Population FY 24	44.8	37.7	87.1	42.8	212.4

Facility: Berrien

Types of Sexual Abuse Allegations 2024	Unfounded	Substantiated	Unsubstantiated	Under Investigation	Total
Resident-on-resident non-consensual sexual acts	0	0	0	0	0
Resident-on-resident abusive sexual contact	0	0	1	0	1
Resident-on-resident sexual harassment	0	0	0	0	0
Staff Sexual Misconduct	0	0	0	0	0
Sexual Harassment	0	0	0	0	0
Total Allegations	0	0	1	0	1

Facility: Calhoun

Types of Sexual Abuse Allegations 2024	Unfounded	Substantiated	Unsubstantiated	Under Investigation	Total
Resident-on-resident non-consensual sexual acts	0	0	0	0	0
Resident-on-resident abusive sexual contact	0	0	0	0	0
Resident-on-resident sexual harassment	0	0	0	0	0
Staff Sexual Misconduct	0	0	0	0	0
Sexual Harassment	0	0	0	0	0
Total Allegations	0	0	0	0	0

Facility: Chicago

Types of Sexual Abuse Allegations 2024	Unfounded	Substantiated	Unsubstantiated	Under Investigation	Total
Resident-on-resident non-consensual sexual acts	0	0	0	0	0
Resident-on-resident abusive sexual contact	0	0	2	0	2
Resident-on-resident sexual harassment	0	0	0	0	0
Staff Sexual Misconduct	0	0	0	0	0
Sexual Harassment	0	0	0	0	0
Total Allegations	0	0	2	0	2

Facility: Muskegon

Types of Sexual Abuse Allegations 2024	Unfounded	Substantiated	Unsubstantiated	Under Investigation	Total
Resident-on-resident non-consensual sexual acts	0	0	0	0	0
Resident-on-resident abusive sexual contact	0	0	0	0	0
Resident-on-resident sexual harassment	0	0	0	0	0
Staff Sexual Misconduct	2	0	1	0	3
Sexual Harassment	0	0	0	0	0
Total Allegations	2	0	1	0	3

^{**} Definitions taken from National Standards to Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Prison Rape and the U.S. Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics Survey of Sexual Victimization.

Assessment:

Findings of Sexual Abuse Allegations	# 2023	# 2024	Types of Sexual Abuse Allegations	#2023	#2024
Substantiated Allegations	0	0	Resident-on-resident non-consensual	3	0
Unsubstantiated Allegations	8	4	Resident-on-resident abusive sexual contact	4	3
Unfounded Allegations	2	2	Resident-on-resident sexual harassment	0	0
			Staff Sexual Misconduct	3	3
Total Allegations	10	6	Sexual Harassment	0	0

KPEP is committed to detecting and preventing sexual harassment and sexual abuse in all of our facilities. Staff training and education is a key component in prevention efforts. Policies and procedures are in place and KPEP will continue to take steps to ensure the safety of our staff and clients. The resident intake provides clear information about the zero tolerance policy and the definitions of sexual abuse and harassment. Residents are provided with multiple avenues in which to report concerns.

There were a total of 6 allegations made in 2024. There were no significant patterns noted from 2023 to 2024. The population remained steady and there were no notable increases in any category. Case managers are detailed in their orientation with clients when reviewing PREA and the zero tolerance policy. All allegations of sexual abuse or harassment that were reported were investigated per KPEP policy and PREA standards. Of the 6 allegations made, 4 were unsubstantiated with 2 unfounded. In those instances there was no evidence to corroborate the allegations and local law enforcement closed the cases. There were no substantiated allegations in 2024.

Corrective Actions:

No areas of corrective action were identified as a result of incident reviews. KPEP works closely with the Michigan Department of Corrections to identify and implement appropriate training.

Areas of Improvement:

No areas of improvement were identified as a result of incident reviews. Working with the Michigan Department of Corrections, ways to ensure staff understanding of boundaries and overfamiliarity are address on an ongoing basis.